
BID AWARD RECOMMENDATION 
CITY OF RIVERSIDE 

Finance Department 

                                                                  DATE SUBMITTED:  01/13/2025       

BID NO. 

 

8078 

BID TITLE 

 

STREET LIGHT REPLACEMENT AREA 5 

DEPARTMENT/DIVISION 

 

Public Utilities  

DATE BID OPENED 

 

10/31/2024 

BIDS RECEIVED (10)                                INVITATIONS ISSUED (Online)                ESTIMATED COST:  $3,916,570.00                     

 

BID PRICE GOOD THROUGH:  FEBRUARY 28, 2025 

 

BIDDERS: CITY AMOUNT BID 

 

Herman Weissker, Inc. Riverside, CA $3,661,859.05 

Servitek Electric, Inc Norwalk, CA $4,272,152.00 

Michels Pacific Energy, Inc Santa Clara, CA $4,446,730.86 

Asplundh Construction LLC Anaheim, CA $4,544,832.82 

Towo Enterprise Inc Fullerton, CA $4,662,770.50 

Sasco Fullerton, CA $5,540,148.46 

Baker Electric Escondido, Ca $6,125,649.00 

E.E. Electric, Inc. Jurupa Valley, Ca $7,015,230.65 

Elecnor Belco Electric, Inc. Chino, California $8,313,927.00 

*Outsource Utility Contractor, LLC Torrence, CA $3,520,599.06 

 

*Bidder deemed non-responsive due to the lack of properly reporting the utilization of subcontractors’ 

information at the time of bid closing. 

 

 

BID DESCRIPTION: The installation of new concrete streetlight standards, conduit and cable, new acorn 

luminaires and paving within Riverside’s Eastside. It will also include the area within Riverside’s Magnolia 

Center, bordered by Dewey Avenue, Arch Way, Central Avenue, and Brockton Avenue.  In addition to some 

construction on El Padro and Hoover Street.  

 

 

BID Recommended For Award (Includes Sales Tax)    10% Surety Included  Contract 

    10% Surety not required   Purchase Order 

   

Best Ranking Proposer      Amount of Award 

 

Herman Weissker, Inc. $3,661,859.05 

 

 

COMMENTS: 

The Purchasing Division has evaluated all bids received and recommends award be made to the lowest responsive 

and responsible bidder in compliance with Purchasing Resolution 24101. The Public Utilities Department concurs 

with this recommendation and will be submitting a report. 

 

 

Submitted by:                           Purchasing Manager         Date:  11/14/2024


